

STUDENT UNION TREASURER'S OFFICE UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME

314D LAFORTUNE STUDENT CENTER

Notre Dame, Indiana 46556-0399

12 October 2021

Dear Senate,

As stated in the Undergraduate Constitution of the University of Notre Dame, the President of The Shirt Project shall be nominated by the Financial Management Board before November 1st of each year and approved by the Senate. At this time, I am pleased to extend my full recommendation to Grace Fjermedal for the position.

Grace is currently a senior studying English and Pre-Health at the University of Notre Dame and has been actively involved in The Shirt Project since her freshman year. Grace served on the marketing team during her freshman year, then as "The Unveiling" coordinator during her sophomore year, then as the Vice President during her junior year. Grace's enthusiasm and dedication for The Shirt Project is transferred to those who engage in conversations with her about the topic or online via social media platforms. Her work experience and accomplishments within The Shirt Project have been recognized by her peers, the beneficiaries of The Shirt Project, family members, faculty, administrators, and alumni. Many individuals who work closely with Grace have spoken about her in such high regard. I believe Grace's expertise and experience in design, marketing, and communication will contribute to the continued success of The Shirt Project and can overcome almost any obstacle.

Grace's kindness, diligence, and effective leadership skills have inspired many students to fully invest in their passion, including myself. Therefore, I can recommend Grace without reservation and I am requesting that the Senate approve her nomination as a result of her extensive qualifications. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

Meenu Selvan Student Union Treasurer, 2021-2022 Chairwoman, Financial Management Board